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(d) Those who become 65 years of age or over during
the third calendar year next following the year of such adoption, and
thereafter, shall be retired as of December 31 of the calendar year
in which they become 65.

Subd. 2. Limitations. The provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 197.46, are hereby superseded by the provisions of
this section insofar as they may be inconsistent.

Sec. 16. Discrimination. There shall be no discrimination
in any employment or personnel policy of the county personnel
department because of race, color, creed, or national origin.

Sec. 17 Right of representation. Any employee or group
of employees covered under the provisions of this act shall be
afforded the right of representation by a labor organization in any
matters covered under this act.

Sec. 18. Appropriation of funds. The county board is
hereby authorized and it shall make the necessary appropriation to
carry out the provisions of this act.

Sec. 19. Provisions severable. In the event that any sec-
tion or portion of this act shall be held invalid, for any reason,
such invalidity shall not be held to impair and invalidate the re-
mainder of this act or any other part of it, it being the legislative
intent that every section and part hereof shall stand and be in force
and effect notwithstanding the invalidity of any particular provision
or provisions.

Sec. 20. Inconsistent acts repealed. All acts and parts
of acts or any other provisions inconsistent with this act are hereby
repealed to the extent necessary to give effect to the provisions of
this act.

Sec. 21. Effective date. This act shall become effective
after its approval by the Hennepin county board, and upon com-
pliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021, but shall not
become operative until March 20, 1967.

Approved May 26, 1965.

CHAPTER 856—H. F. No. 631

An act relating to the incorporation of villages, and validating
the incorporation of villages in certain cases; amending Minnesota
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Statutes 1961, Section 412.021, Subdivision 1, and Section 414.02,
Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 412.021, Subdi-
vision \, is amended to read:

412.021 Villages; incorporation; validation; officers. Sub-
division 1. Election. Upon the filing of the certificate with the
secretary of state, if the vote is in favor of incorporation, the judges
of election appointed by the municipal commission or the county
board as the case may be, shall fix a day at least 15 and not more
than 30 days thereafter and a place for the holding of an election for
village officers. The judges shall also fix the time, not less than three
hours, during which the polls shall remain open at the election and
shall post a notice setting forth the time and place of such election in
three public places hi the village for at least ten days preceding the
election.

Sec. 2. The incorporation of any village made in accordance
with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 412.011 be-
tween April 20, 1961 and the effective date of this act is hereby in
all things legalized and validated.

Approved May 26,1965.

CHAPTER 857—S. F. No. 1723
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the transportation of children who attend
elementary and secondary schools in common school districts $ 1923
and # 2065, Stearns county; authorizing the transportation of stu-
dents to and from private schools in said districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Common School Districts No. 1923 and 2065;
transportation. Common School District # 1923, Stearns County,
wherein more than 75% of all resident elementary and secondary
school pupils are educated in schools, privately maintained, is hereby
authorized to transport pupils to and from those schools located in
said district, provided such schools meet the requirements of M.S.
Sec. 120.10.

Section 2. Payment for such transportation shall be made
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